Fax: 805.456.7797



## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE VENTURA COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD FOR CONSIDERING THE ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT RULES

Rule 33, Part 70 Permits – General, Rule 33.1, Part 70 Permits – Definitions, Rule 33.9, Part 70 Permits – Compliance Provisions, Rule 42, Permit Fees

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held before the Air Pollution Control Board of Ventura County to consider adoption of amendments to Rule 33, Rule 33.1, Rule 33.9, and Rule 42.

STAFF IS PROPOSING amendments to Rule 33, Rule 33.1, and Rule 33.9 to remove federal greenhouse gas (GHG) Tailoring Rule and emergency affirmative defense provisions, both of which are no longer enforceable due to past court rulings.

STAFF IS PROPOSING amendments to Rule 42 to recover the District's operating expenses and to update rule language for clarity and readability. The proposed revisions will increase permit renewal fees by 5 percent or more, effective July 1, 2025, to rectify deficiencies caused by rounding in the past. The proposed revisions will also reduce the initial late fee from 30 percent to 15 percent of the renewal fee and adjust the fee deposit and minimum processing fee to reflect today's dollar value.

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PROPOSED RULE AMENDMENTS, including the analysis required by Health and Safety Code Section 40727.2, is available for review by any interested party at the Air Pollution Control District office located at 4567 Telephone Road 2nd Floor, Ventura, California, 93003 during normal business hours (Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. excluding holidays). The information is also available on the district website at <a href="http://www.vcapcd.org">http://www.vcapcd.org</a>. Written comments on Rule 33, Rule 33.1, and Rule 33.9 may be addressed to Danny McQuillan at the District Office or by email or phone: <a href="mailto:danny@vcapcd.org">danny@vcapcd.org</a>, (805) 303-3678. Written comments on Rule 42 may be addressed to Do Young Maeng at the District Office or by email or phone: <a href="mailto:doyoung@vcapcd.org">doyoung@vcapcd.org</a>, (805) 303-3662. Comments should be received no later than April 1, 2025.

AS A RESULT of the public hearing, the Board (1) may adopt the rule amendments as proposed by staff, or (2) may not adopt the rule amendments. Staff recommends the Board adopt the proposed revisions.

SAID PUBLIC HEARING is to be held before the Air Pollution Control Board on Tuesday, April 8, 2025, at 1:30 p.m. in the Board of Supervisors Meeting Room, Main Plaza Level of the Administration Building, Ventura County Government Center, 800 South Victoria Avenue, Ventura, California.



4567 Telephone Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Ventura, CA 93003

> Phone: 805.303.4005 Fax: 805.456.7797

YOU ARE INVITED to attend this meeting and be heard on this matter. For instructions on how to attend virtually or how to submit comments, you may read the instructions located inside the public agenda for the hearing, to be posted on our website the week prior to the scheduled hearing. You may visit <a href="http://www.vcapcd.org/Air-Pollution-Control-Board.htm">http://www.vcapcd.org/Air-Pollution-Control-Board.htm</a> to access the District's Boards and Committees webpage.